Annex 11 to the CEDAW 4-5 Report by Georgia

<u>Unofficial</u> translation

Approved by 1 September 2006 Decree N 534 of the President of Georgia

Regulation of the Interagency Coordination Council Carrying out Measures against Trafficking in Persons

Chapter I. General Provisions

Article 1.

- 1. Interagency Coordination Council for the Carrying out Actions against Trafficking in Persons (hereinafter the Coordination Council) is established by the Decree of the President of Georgia.
- 2. The Coordination Council in its actions is lead by the Constitution of Georgia, international agreements of Georgia, legal acts and sub-laws of Georgia and the present Regulation.
- 3. The present regulation establishes the structure, powers and rule of actions of the Coordination Council.

Chapter II. The Structure of the Coordination Council

Article 2.

- 1. The personal composition of the Coordination Council shall be established by the Government of Georgia and approved by a decree of the President of Georgia.
- 2. Together with the representatives of the state agencies representatives of the relevant non-governmental legal entities, international organizations and sources of mass information, as well as specialists and scientists of this field may also be in the composition of the Coordination Council.
- 3. In the activities of the Coordination Council, with the invitation of the chairman of the Coordination Council, members of the Parliament and Government, heads of the state agencies, representatives of non governmental sector and international organizations may participate.
- 4. Recalling of the member of the Coordination Council may be exercised based on the initiative of the President of Georgia or the organization having nominated the member.

Chapter III. Objectives of the Coordination Council

Article 3

Main goals of the Coordination Council are as follows:

- a) Supporting and Coordination of activities of the respective state bodies in the field of prevention of trafficking in persons, fighting against it and protection, support and rehabilitation of (statutory) victims of trafficking in persons for the purpose of efficient implementation of their functions.
- b) Elaboration and submission for consideration to the President of Georgia of the suggestions for the efficient fight against trafficking in persons and eradication of the reasons contributing to this crime;
- c) Close cooperation with the Georgian state agencies, non governmental sector, international and local organizations working on trafficking in persons in the process of discussion of the

issues related to trafficking in persons, as well as elaboration of joint suggestions for the syvmission to the President of Georgia;

d) The monitoring of the situation in the field of fight against trafficking in persons.

Chapter IV. The organization of the Work of the Coordination Council

Article 4.

- 1. The chair of the Coordination Council, who, within the composition of the Coordination Council, is appointed by the President of Georgia, leads the work of the Coordination Council and conducts the meetings of the Coordination Council.
- 2. In the absence of the chair of the Coordination Council, with the delegation of power by the chair, his/her functions shall be performed by one of the members of the Coordination Council.
- 3. The meetings of the Coordination Council, as a rule, shall be conducted once in three months.
- 4. The chair of the Coordination Council may based on the need call for the meeting of the Coordination Council pre-term.
- 5. The secretary of the meeting of the Coordination Council shall provide for the preparation of the meeting of the Coordination Council.
- 6. The agenda of the Coordination Council meeting shall be approved by the chair of the Coordination Council.
- 7. The chair and the members of the Coordination Council are entitled to initiate an issue for discussion at the meeting of the Coordination Council.
- 8. The meeting of the Coordination Council is authorized to work, if more than half of the members of the Coordination Council attend its meeting.
- 9. Decisions of the Coordination Council are made with the simple majority of the members present at the meeting. In the case of equal division of votes, the vote of the chair of the Coordination Council is decisive.
- 10. The meeting of the Coordination Council shall be formalized with the minutes that shall be signed by the chair and the secretary of the Coordination Council.

Article 5.

- 1. The Coordination Council, for the purpose of achieving its objectives, establishes a permanent group, which shall be composed of a coordinator and experts.
- 2. The composition, powers and action regulation of the permanent group shall be established by the Coordination Council.
- 3. Within the permanent group the Coordination Council creates a mobile group and defines its composition, powers and action regulation.

Article 6.

Changes and amendments to the Regulation of the Coordination Council shall be made with the Decree of the President of Georgia.